GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3364
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2018

HOSTELS FOR OBC STUDENTS
3364. SHRI NAGESH GODAM:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to construct hostel buildings for Other Backward Class (OBC) students separately in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposal from the State Government of Telangana for construction of hostels for OBC students during the last three years; and

(d) if so, the details of such hostels sanctioned so far along with the details of the pending proposals?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)

(a) & (b): Yes. This Ministry is implementing a scheme namely “Centrally Sponsored Scheme of construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls” under which funds for construction of hostels for OBC boys and girls are provided. The funds are released to States/UTs/Central Universities/Central Institutions on receipt of complete proposals from them. The State-wise,

Financial and Physical details during last three year current financial years are at Annexure-1.

(c) & (d): Yes. The details of proposal received for construction of hostels for OBC boys and girls may be seen at Annexure-II. On examining, the proposals were found incomplete in documentation. The deficiencies were communicated to the State Govt. of Telangana.
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Annexure-|

Lok Sabha Admitted Unstarred Question No. 3364 for 07.08.2018 regarding “Hostels for OBC Students” raised by Shri Nagesh Godam, Hon’ble

MP.

Physical and Financial Achievement under the Scheme of "Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls" during the last three years and Current Year ( as on 02,08.2018)

Rs. in lakh
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 {as on 02.08.2018)
Physical Achievement Physical Achicvement P]?yswal Physical Achievement
S 5o Statellits Financial Financial Achievement Financial Financial
s Neof Noof | Achievement Noof - Achievement Naih No of | Achievement N&isE ‘ Achievement
No of Seats No of Seats
Hostels Seats Hostels Hostels Seats Hostels
| Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0.00 3 300 405.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
B v | 100 93.39 2 419 502.72 0 0 536.64 0 0 0.00
Kashmir
1 MadissPrdeh 1 500 788.40 4 800 497.69 2 200 1434.22 0 0 220.77
4 Tamil Nadu 5 400 439.79 0 0 0.00 0 0 205.39 0 0 0.00
) Uttar Pradesh 5 450 350.77 3 300 140.22 0 0 27315 0 0 0.00
6 |West Bengal 4 400 408.61 1 100 413.40 0 0 0.00 0 0 57.10
7 Manipur | 100 23753 4 400 675.97 0 0 141.75 0 0 0.00
8 Tripura 1 100 157.50 0 1] 0.00 0 0 0 0 0.00
9 Sikkim 2 200 315.00 2 200 315.00 0 0 608.00 0 0 0.00
10 ]Central
Universities/ 6 550 1238.50 2 200 1050.00 3 400 1050.00 0 0 246.39
Institutes
Total 26 2800 4029.49 21 2719 4000.00 5 600 4249.75 0 0 524.26


Annexure-1I

Lok Sabha Admitted Unstarred Question No. 3364 for 07.08.2018 regarding “Hostels for OBC Students” raised by Shri Nagesh Godam, Hon’ble MP.

Proposals for OBC Hostels received from State Government of Telangana under the Scheme of "Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls" during 2016-17.

S. Location of the hostels No. of
No. inmates
1. One Girls hostel at GBCGH Mandamarri, Distt.- Adilabad 100
2 One Girls hostel at GBCCGH, Asifabad, Distt.- Adilabad 100
3. | One Girls hostel at Govt. BC College, Manuguru, Distt- Khammam 100
4, One Girls hostel at BC College, Bhadrachalam, Distt.- Khammam 100
3. One Girls hostel at Nuthankal,Distt.- Nalgonda 100
6 One Girls hostel at BC College, Aurangabad, Distt.- Medak 100
7. One Girls hostel at BC College.Ponnel (V), Siddipet, Distt.- Medak 100
8. One Girls hostel atogipet, Distt.- Medak 100
9, One Girls hostel at Sanga Reddy, Distt.- Medak 100
10. | One Boys hostel at GBCBH, Ponakal, Mamada, Distt.- Adilabad 100
11. | One Boys hostel at GBCBH, Indravelli, Distt.- Adilabad 100
12. | One Boys hostel at GBCBH, Asifabad, Distt.-Adilabad 100
13 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Lodangal, Mahabubnagar 100
14 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Chityal, Mahabubnagar 100
15 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Maheshwaram, Rangareddy 100
16 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Doulathabad, Medak 100
17 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Kowdipally, Medak 100
18 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Dharmaram, Nizamabad 100
19 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Luxettipet, Adilabad 100
20 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Kamalapur, Karimnagar 100
21 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Shayampet, Warangal 100
22 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Bonakal, Khammam 100
23 One Boys hostel at MJIPTBCWR School Moosi, Nalgonda 100
24 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda 100
25 | One Girls hostel at MJIPTBCWR School Nagarkunool, Mahabubnagar 100
26 | One Girls hostel at MIPTBCWR School Kalwakurthy, Mahabubnagar 100 |
27 | One Girls hostel at MIPTBCWR School Sangareddy, Medak 100
28 | One Girls hostel at Adilabad, Adilabad 100
29 | One Girls hostel at Colony, Karimnagar 100
30 | One Girls hostel at Thimmapur, Warangal 100
31 | One Girls hostel at Lankapally, Khammam 100

Total 3100

Note: No proposal has been received during 2015-16, 2017-18 and current financial year so far.

